
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Councillor Allen (Chairman),  
Councillor Wade (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, Leake, Neil and 
Tullett 
David St John Jones, Independent Member 

Wednesday 24 June 2020, 7.30  - 9.30 pm 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 

Reporting: Hannah Stevenson 

 

2.  Election of Chairman   

 Councillor Allen has been nominated Chairman for the 2020/21 municipal 
year. 

Reporting: Hannah Stevenson 

 

3.  Appointment of Vice-Chairman   

 Councillor Wade has been nominated Vice-Chairman for the 2020/21 
municipal year. 

Reporting: Hannah Stevenson 

 

4.  Appointment of Code of Conduct Panel   

 To confirm the appointment of the following: 
 
Code of Conduct Panel 
 
Any three councillors drawn from the membership of the Governance & Audit 
Committee based on availability, plus one co-opted independent member or 
parish/town council representative drawn from a pool based on availability.  
  
Independent Co-opted Members Pool (for complaints concerning Borough 
councillors): 
David St John Jones in his capacity as the independent Co-opted Member of 
Governance & Audit Committee   
Heather Quillish  
Khan Juna  
  
Parish/Town Council Representatives (for complaints concerning 
Parish/Town Councillors): 
Cllr McKenzie-Boyle – Crowthorne Parish Council   

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Cllr Strudley – Warfield Parish Council  
  
Independent Persons: 
Dr Louis Lee  
Vacancy (reserve)  

Reporting: Hannah Stevenson 

5.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

Reporting: ALL 

 

6.  Minutes - 29 January 2020  5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Committee 
held on 29 January 2020. 

Reporting: ALL 

 

7.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

Reporting: Hannah Stevenson 

 

8.  Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2019-20  11 - 42 

 To receive and consider the Head of Audit’s annual internal audit opinion as 
required under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

Reporting: Sally Hendrick 

 

9.  Annual Governance Statement  43 - 64 

 To present the Committee with the Annual Governance Statement for 
2019/20, update the Committee on progress against the Action Plan agreed 
in June 2019 and to make recommendations for further actions arising from 
the contents of this report. 

Reporting: Sanjay Prashar 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

10.  Annual Standards Report  65 - 72 

 To consider the Council’s Annual Standards Report and activity within its 
Standards framework from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 

Reporting: Sanjay Prashar 

 

Published: 16 June 2020 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
29 JANUARY 2020 
7.30  - 9.20 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Wade (Vice-Chairman), Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, 
Leake, Neil and Tullett 
David St John Jones, Indepedent Member 

Also Present: 
Councillor Green 

23. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

24. Minutes of previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 18 
September 2019 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Arising from queries raised at the last meeting, an explanation of the policy and 
procedures around DBS checking for drivers engaged on home to school transport 
was given.  No drivers were used by the Council unless they had a valid DBS check 
issued within the last three years.  In circumstances where a driver was awaiting the 
issue of a new DBS check (because three years had elapsed) the school transport 
team would manage this risk by arranging a DBS checked person to travel as a 
passenger in the school transport vehicle.  Should a driver be convicted of an offence 
after having obtained his/her DBS check, then the Council would receive notification 
so that any appropriate action could be taken.  In addition, the Council was now 
licensed to carry out Children’s barred list checks against a national database which 
was a fully maintained and up to date resource.  The Committee was reassured by 
the information reported. 

25. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

26. External Audit - Audit Results Report  

Andrew Brittain from Ernst & Young LLP, attended the
[...]
isk Management presented a report summarising Internal 
Audit activity during the period April to December 2019. 
 
Appendix C to the report detailed the status and outcome of all audits, including those 
deferred from the original schedule because more resources had been devoted to 
address previously identified weaknesses.  Staff turnover at Mazars, the main audit 
contractor had also led to delays in the delivery of some audit reports. 
 
The Committee noted the four audits where high priority issues had been identified 
since the previous report: 
 
Council Wide 

 Officers expenses 

 Purchase cards 
 
Delivery 

 Car parks 

 Cyber security 
 
No critical recommendations had been raised but all (except car parks – one priority 
recommendation) were subject to one or more major recommendation.  All audits 
subject to high priority recommendations would be revisited in 2020/21 to confirm that 
all corrective action had been taken.  With specific reference to purchase cards, it 
was noted that total activity amounted to no more than £225k but there were some 
basic weaknesses to be addressed. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



TO:  GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24 June 2020 

 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT 2019/20 

(Head of Audit and Risk Management) 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Head of Audit is required to 

deliver an annual internal audit opinion. This is timed to inform review of the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Governance and Audit Committee note the Head of Audit and Risk 

Management’s Annual Report setting out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion 
for 2019/20. 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To support assurances set out in the Annual Governance Statement and ensure 

compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The Committee could choose not to receive the Head of Audit and Risk 

Management’s Annual Report setting out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion but 
would then not be aware of the relevant assurances from Internal Audit supporting 
the Annual Governance Statement and would not be complying with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

 
5. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The Council is required under the Accounts and Audit (Amendment)(England) 

Regulations to “undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices 
in relation to internal control”.  

 
5.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards applicable to local government require the 

Head of Internal Audit to provide a written report to those charged with governance 
timed to support the Annual Governance Statement. This report should include an 
overall opinion on the adequacy of the control environment, a summary of the work 
that supports the opinion and a statement on conformance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  

 
5.3 The attached report sets out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion for 2019/20 

summarising the results and conclusions of Internal Audit’s work for 2019/20 and a 
statement on compliance with PSIAS. No system of control can provide absolute 
assurance against material misstatement or loss, nor can Internal Audit give that 
assurance.  This opinion can, therefore, only provide reasonable and not absolute 
assurance based on the work undertaken and areas audited. 

 
  

11

Agenda Item 8



6. ADVICE FROM STATUTORY OFFICERS 
 
6.1 Director of Finance 
 There are no financial implications arising from this report. The work of 

Internal Audit is key to providing assurance about the effectiveness of the 
Council’s internal control environment. 

  
6.2 Borough Solicitor 
 The report has helped inform the contents of the Annual Governance Statement 

prepared by the Borough Solicitor which is included as a separate item on the 
agenda.” 

 
6.3 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 Not applicable. 
 
6.4 Strategic Risk Management Issues 

The Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report provides her opinion on the control 
environment in place at the Council. Internal control is based upon an ongoing 
process designed to identify and prioritise risks and to evaluate the likelihood of 
those risks being realised and the impact should they arise. The system of internal 
control is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level rather than to eliminate risk 
of failure altogether.  

 
7 CONSULTATION 

7.1 Not applicable. 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Sally Hendrick – 01344 352092 
Sally.hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
Doc. Ref 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
 
  

12

mailto:Sally.hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sally Hendrick 
Head of Audit and Risk Management 
Sally.hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
01344 352092  

BRACKNELL FOREST 

 

HEAD OF AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT'S ANNUAL REPORT 

 

June 2020  

13

mailto:Sally.hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 

 
The Council is required under the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) 
Regulations to “undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices 
in relation to internal control.” 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to 
provide a written report to those charged with governance timed to support the 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 
 

 
The Head of Internal Audit’s annual report  

 Includes an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
organisation’s control environment; 

 Discloses any qualifications to that opinion together with the reasons for 
that qualification; 

 Presents a summary of the audit wor
[...]
tatement for 2019/20, 
update the Committee on progress against the Action Plan agreed in June 2019 and 
to make recommendations for further actions arising from the contents of this report.   

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the draft Annual Governance Statement (“AGS”) and Action plan 
appended to this report be approved. 

 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 To ensure the Council complies with the statutory requirements to produce an Annual 
Governance Statement. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 It is a statutory requirement for the Council to approve an AGS and Action Plan and 
therefore no alternative options have been considered. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
5.1 In England, the preparation and publication of an AGS is necessary to meet the 

statutory obligation set out in Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2011. This requires authorities to prepare a statement in accordance with “proper 
practices” and the guidance in the Framework recommending an AGS constitutes 
“proper practice”.  The AGS will be signed by the Chief Executive and the Leader of 
the Council. 

 
5.2 The CIPFA/SOLACE publication “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 

Framework 2016” recommends that authorities produce an AGS to report publicly on 
the key elements of the governance framework the authority has in place, to review 
the effectiveness of the governance framework and the steps which will be taken 
over the next year to enhance governance arrangements.  The AGS and Action Plan 
were prepared in accordance with the revised CIPFA/SOLACE Guidance Note 2016 
and subsequent addendum. These provide that the AGS should include a brief 
description of the key elements of the governance framework the authority has in 
place.   

 
5.3  An Action Plan has been drawn up to address the issues highlighted in the AGS and 

this is attached as Appendix 2 to the AGS 
 

43

Agenda Item 9



UNRESTRICTED 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 Good governance is critical to the Authority achieving its objectives as set out in the 
Council Plan. High profile governance failures in Birmingham, Northamptonshire, 
Doncaster, Tower Hamlets, Bristol , Rotherham and Derby in recent years have 
illustrated the need to ensure governance structures, and processes are fit for 
purpose and kept under constant review. .  

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 The Annual Governance Statement is a statutory requirement under the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2011 and will be incorporated within the Council’s annual 
Statement of Accounts.  

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not applicable. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 Risk management is a key part of good governance as outlined in the  draft AGS.  

Other Officers 

6.5 None. 

7 CONSULTATION 

7.1 Principal Groups Consulted 

See Paragraph 5.4 above. 

7.2 Method of Consultation 

Completion of compliance assessments and consideration at Corporate Management 
Team 

 
Contact for further information 
Sanjay Prashar – 01344 355679 

44



1 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 

  

  

Executive Summary  

  

The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) provides an account of the processes and 
systems which give assurance for the effectiveness of the Council’s discharge of its 
responsibilities. It covers the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020.   
  

A summary of assurance is given for each of the seven principles on which the Statement is 
based.  
  

An update on the 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement Actions is included as (Appendix 
A) 
 
Work underway or planned to address any governance issues for 2020/21 is set out in an 
Action Plan (Appendix B) 

  

1   Scope of Responsibility 
 

1.1 Bracknell Forest Borough Council (“The Council”) is responsible for ensuring that its 
business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards and that 
public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for, and used economically, 
[...]
Code of  

Conduct 

 

 

Review Code of 

Conduct in light 

of publication of 

new Model Code 

by LGA 

 

 

 

Code of 

Conduct 

Working Group 

 

 

 

 

By 31 March 2021 

 

 

 

Signed: 

 

Paul Bettison 

 

 

 

Timothy Wheadon  

  

Leader of the Council  Chief Executive  

June 2020 June 2020 

 

  

  

  

  

64



TO: Governance and Audit Committee  

24 June 2020      

 
  

STANDARDS ANNUAL REPORT  

(Executive Director - Delivery - Legal)  

 

1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT  

  

1.1 The attached report (APPENDIX A) advises Council of activity within its Standards 

framework from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020   

  

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS  

  

That the Council NOTES:  

  

2.1  The Standards outputs in 2019/20 as set out in (APPENDIX B) of this report  

  

2.2  The update in respect of the work of the Local Government Association (LGA) in 

developing a new Model Code of Conduct further to one of the recommendations set 

out in the January 2019 Committee for Standards in Public Life report into Ethical 

Standards in Local Government   

  

3.  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

   

3.1  To keep Council appraised on an annual basis of activity relating to its Standards 

Regime   

  

4.  SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

  

4.1  The Standards Framework comprises a number of elements including the code of 

conduct for Councillors, rules around disclosure of interests, procedure for dealing 

with complaints and sanctions for breach. Until its dissolution in November 2016 

responsibility for oversight of the Standards Framework vested in the Standards 

Committee. Subsequently this has transferred to the Governance & Audit Committee.    

  

4.2  The attached report appraises the Council of Standards related activity from 1 April 

2019 to 31 March 2020.    

  

5  ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS  

  

Borough Solicitor  

  

5.1  The Borough Solicitor is the author of this report.  

  

Director :Finance  

  

5.2 Ther
[...]
ay likely to 
compromise  
the impartiality 

of those 

working for or 

on behalf of 

the Council.  

No breach-No 

further action  

70



5  3 February  

2020  

  

Resident  

  

Borough  

Bullying 
complainant  
  

  

Compromising  

or acting in a  

way likely to 
compromise  
the impartiality 
of those 
working for or 
on behalf of 
the council.  
  

No breach-No 

further action  

    Discriminating 
against 
complainant.  
  

Failing to treat 
complainant  
with respect,  

  

Improperly 
disclosing 
confidential 
information.  
  

By improperly 

using their 

position to 

secure an 

advantage for 

themselves 

and/or others 

or to 

disadvantage 

another 

person.  

 

6  28  

February  

2020  

  

Resident  

  

  

Borough  

Bullying 

complainant  

Not referred to  

Monitoring 

Officer  

7  12 March  

2020  

  

Resident  

  

Town  

Bullying  

complainant  

  

Failing to treat 

Complainant 

with respect  

Code 

breachedInformal 

resolution  

  

  

  

  

71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 29 January 2020
	Minutes

	8 Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2019-20
	9 Annual Governance Statement
	AGS Report 2020 for G&A Committee 15.6.20

	10 Annual Standards Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24 JUNE 2020 
7.30  - 8.55 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Wade (Vice-Chairman), Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, 
Leake, Neil and Tullett 

Non-Voting Co-optee Present: 

David St John Jones 

1. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Allen be elected Chairman of the Governance and Audit 
Committee for the municipal year 2020/21. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Wade be appointed Vice Chairman of the Governance 
and Audit Committee for the municipal year 2020/21. 

3. Appointment of Code of Conduct Panel  

RESOLVED that the Code of Conduct Panel Membership and Code of Conduct 
Wokring Group Membership for the 2020/21 municiple year is as below: 
 
 
Code of Conduct Panel 
 
Any three councillors drawn from the membership of the Governance & Audit 
Committee based on availability, plus one co-opted independent member or 
parish/town council representative drawn from a pool based on availability. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members Pool (for complaints concerning Borough 
councillors): 
David St John Jones in his capacity as the independent Co-opted Member of 
Governance & Audit Committee 
Heather Quillish 
Khan Juna 
 
Parish/Town Council Representatives (for complaints concerning 
Parish/Town Councillors):ot the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Cllr McKenzie-Boyle – Crowthorne Parish Council 
Cllr Strudley – Warfield Parish Council 
 
Independent Persons: 
Dr Louis Lee 
Vacancy (reserve) 
 
Code of Conduct Working Group 



 

 

Conservative (5) 
Allen 
Birch (Chairman Elect) 
Mrs Hayes MBE 
Kirke 
Leake 
Labour (1) 
Neil 
 
David St. John Jones, Independent member on Governance & Audit 
Committee 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes - 29 January 2020  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on the 29 January 
2020 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

 

Arising from the minutes the following questions were asked by the Independent 
Member to Enst and Young (EY): 

 

Quality control in your audit partner is a key requirement from a client. What are Ernst 
and Young doing to allay clients’ reservations around 3 issues recently reported in 
the press. These are: 
  
The regulatory inspection onto EY’s oversight of NMC Health 
Questions about the audit of Wirecard 
Questions about EY’s role with Kaloti Jewellery International 
EY are also one of three firms mentioned in an FRC investigation by London Capital 
and Finance PLC.  
 
Andrew Brittain the Associate Partner from EY addressed the Independent Members 
concerns. Due to the size of EY, globally there were a number of these examples that 
came up every now and then, the ones highlighted by the Independent Member went 
back over a number of years and covered a number of different Countries. Where 
regulators were involved EY would cooperate fully with the enquiries and regulator. 
However, Andrew was unable to comment on the individual cases as these were 
ongoing.  
 
It did reinforce that by serving the public interest, it was important that there was trust 
and confidence from the stakeholders that EY reported too both in the public and 
private sectors and that audit quality was critical. Members were assured that EY 
were continuing to deliver the best audit quality globally. 
 
Andrew detailed the Government Public Sector Practice which was a dedicated 
practice across the UK firms and focused on public sector audits. All staff members 
had been specifically trained and took the matters very seriously. EY ensured that 
investment had been made in their staff members to ensure that the quality expected 
was delivered on an ongoing basis.  



 

 

 
Also arising from the minutes; 
  

 The scale of the Joint Venture borrowing would be confirmed once the 
Business Plan was approved, which was expected to be later on in the year. 
The Executive would be recommending their preferred partner at their 
meeting in July. 

 The risk register was yet to go back to CMT since the last meeting.  

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2019-20  

The Committee recived a report setting out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion for 
2019/20. 
 
The Council was required under the Accounts and Audit Regulations to undertake an 
adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of 
internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation to internal control. 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards applicable to local government requires 
that the Head of Internal Audit  provides a written report to those charged with 
governance timed to support the Annual Governance Statement. The report should 
include an overall opinion on the adequacy of the control environment, a summary of 
the work that supports the opinion and a statement on conformance with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 
The report set out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion for 2019/20, summarised the 
results and conclusions of Internal Audit’s work for 2019/20 and provided a  
statement on compliance with the PSIAS. 
 
A limited assurance opinion was given for the control environment for 2018/19 during 
2019/20 audits have shown there has been real improvement throughout, however 
there are still quite a few audits where an adequate opinion hadn’t been given. In 
addition, when going back to re audit areas where significant weakness had 
previously been found in 2018/19 some of the weaknesses had still not been fully 
addressed. 
 
 In some areas, management had asked for audits to be deferred to allow time for the 
improvements to be implemented, these were supposed to be happening in quarter 
4, however due to the Covid-19 pandemic, staff were unable to access systems from 
home to do testing that was originally planned and theses area had other priorities 
due to the pandemic, so the audits had not taken place.  
 
Due to all these factors a limited assurance had again been given for 2019/20, 
however read improvement had been made over the past year and real progress had 
been made in areas where major recommendations had been made. It was 
specifically noted in the opinion that the direction of travel was positive and if 
sustained a more favourable opinion was likely in 2020/21.  
 



 

 

Attention was brought to section 4.3 of the report which set out the areas of 
significant weakness and controls and section 4.4 which showed the outcome of the 
follow up audits.  
 
As a result of Members comments and questions, the following points were made: 
 

 The word adequate had been highlighted in bold on page 15 of the report, the 
Head of Audit and Risk Management explained that this was because she 
was confident that there were satisfactory controls around those areas and 
that proper arrangements were in place for effective risk management and 
governance.  

 P16 set out the scale, and adequate fell between good and partial. 

 The audit results were heading in the right direction, but this was a journey. In 
2018/19 there was a significant number of areas with weaknesses found. 
These issues had been raised for a number of years but not addressed. The 
council was doing a lot of work to improve these areas.  

 A reduction of the number of major recommendations was needed going 
forward for the Head of Audit and Risk Management to be comfortable with 
the control environment.  

 There were still some areas of control that needed work, but a number of 
strategies and plans had been put in place to address these matters. Some of 
these were in areas that would take a while for results to be visible.  

 The Director: Resources agreed that it was not acceptable that there were 
continuous issues with purchase cards. The report did however detail that 
there had been significant improvements for example previously there had 
been lengthy delays between the purchase being made then authorised and 
this was now much tighter. There was also fewer issues with inadequate 
descriptions then this time last year. It was about record keeping which was 
important to get on top on rather then issues around spending. CMT had 
discussed that if there were continuous issues in areas then the cards would 
be withdrawn.  

 It was important that there be consistency with purchase cards. 

 CMT was taking the audits very seriously and were addressing the key areas 
of concern. 

 Some of the audits and actions had been taken by officers that were no longer 
with the Council and new officers had taken over the responsibility. 

 Positive progress was being made in areas where there had been concerns 
for a number of years. 

 CMT had decided that a working group was needed to look at the purchase 
card compliance and to identify what more needed to be done to tackle the 
issues. 

 The Chair was pleased to see that working groups had been set up to look at 
purchase cards and officer expenses. 

 Members asked if they could be part of the working group to assist in these 
matters.  

 There was a sense of frustration amongst the Committee members in regard 
to the progress, which was shared with the Director: Resources. 

 It would be difficult to sent timescales within the report, as it set out the 
situation at present and was out of the Head of Audit and Risk Management’s 
control. Within each internal audit there were timescales set against the 
recommendations. It was hard at present to give an estimate of when these 
might be met.  

 It was suggested that the working group set timescales for the 
recommendations and progress updates be brought back to the Committee. 



 

 

 It was commented that the issues around purchase cards were a procedural 
and management failure.  

 Opinions are given when audits are undertaken, in addition some audits are 
just a follow up and are limited to just focusing on the recommendations 
previously raised. In these cases, an opinion Is not given. If the weaknesses 
have not been met in the follow up then a major recommendation is raised 
instead. 

 The average spend on purchase cards was £200 per month per card.  

 IT auditors were brought in for IT audits and The Head of Audit and Risk 
Management would raise the question with the IT auditors around the cloud 
software on p20 and whether migration would remove this from the list and 
resolve a number of issues.  

 The Head of Audit and Risk Management felt very confident about Forest 
Care,as there had been a number of strategies put in place. 

 Social Care annual reviews had been an issue for many years and was quite 
a common problem in Local Authorities. They had done a lot of work and 
brought the numbers down from 246 that that were overdue, to 161. A 
program was in place to look at these, but this was an issue that had been 
raised for a number of years.  

 Public Health was an area of concern, the grant money was coming in every 
year but not being spent. This was followed up recently and they still hadn’t 
spent the unspent monies from over a year ago nor had the finalised a plan to 
how best utilise the money. As it could affect future funding in this area. 

 It was not a full review on Social Care, It was a partial review on a social care 
pathway, the whole system hadn’t been looked at in its entirety, therefore an 
opinion couldn’t be given. 

 The Head of Audit and Risk Management would have to report back to the 
committee in regards to the question about whether the audits were being 
looked against the GDPR excluding the derogations and if so why wasn’t the 
data protection act being used as the bench mark. 

 
The Governance and Audit Committee noted the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management’s Annual Report setting out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion 
for 2019/20. 

8. Annual Governance Statement  

The  Committee received a report on the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20. 
 
The statement provided an account of the processes and systems which gave 
assurance of the Councils discharge of responsibilities.  
 
As in previous years the statement is based on 7 CIPFA principles of good 
governance, as detailed in the report.  
 
An Action Plan had been drawn up to address the issues highlighted in the Annual 
Governance Statement and was attached as Appendix 2 to the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
An inadequate rating had been given to information governance as part of their audit. 
The Information Commissioner had recently undertaken an audit which had been 
successful in the three areas found in the report, which were FOI arrangements, 
governance arrangements and information security arrangements were deemed to be 
reasonable in these three areas, a desk top review would be taken in the next 6 
months. 



 

 

 
Next years Annual Governance Statement would look at the arrangements and 
response during the Covid -19 pandemic.  
 
The Borough Solicitor had given assurance for the internal controls issue, as he was 
looking at the structures rather than the outcomes.  
 
The LGA were due to publish a model code of conduct shortly which could impact the 
Councils code of conduct, and a review of the code of conduct could occur as a result 
of this.  
 
There was still work to be done around business continuity, which would need to be 
expanded on due to Covid-19. 
 
Possible dissolution of Downshire Homes could result in a number of actions that the 
council may need to undertake as the shareholders. 
 
A consensual audit on GDPR had taken place, based on the council’s compliance 
which would include both the data protection and GDPR provisions.  
 
As a result of the Member’s comments and questions, the following points were 
made: 
 

 The outcomes were just as important as the process. The process needed to 
be focused on efficient outcomes.  

 The Borough Solicitor had worked within the CIPFA code and principles, there 
was an overlap with the Audit Assurance report which worked on a different 
methodology to the Annual Governance Statement. 

 Code of Conduct draft model code was asking for comments, prior to the final 
document being submitted. 

 The code of conduct working group would look at the model code of conduct 
and would also review the Council’s code of conduct. 

 There was a code of conduct working group had been set up at Annual 
Council. 

 The Joint Venture would be made refence to in next years Annual 
Governance Statement and the process undertaken. 

 At the next review of the risk register the Joint Venture could be considered. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Annual Governance Statement (“AGS”) and Action plan 
appended to this report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

9. Annual Standards Report  

The Committee received the Standards Annual Report which would advise Council of 
the activity within its Standards framework from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 
 



 

 

There had been seven code of conduct complaints, four were Borough Councillor 
complaints, three were Town/Parish Councillor Complaints. Two of the Parish 
complaints were upheld. None had been upheld for the Borough complaints. 
 
The report had been superseded by the model code of conduct and the report would 
be amended to reflect this. The time scale had slipped for this with the final version 
originally due to be unveiled at the LGA conference in June which would now not be 
the case. 
 
The model code of conduct would be available on the LGA website and circulated to 
the Committee Members and Members of the Code of Conduct Working group.  
 
The Committee noted: 
 

i. The Standards outputs in 2019/20 as set out in (APPENDIX B) of the Borough 
Solicitors report. 

ii. The update in respect of the work of the Local Government Association (LGA) 
in developing a new Model Code of Conduct further to one of the 
recommendations set out in the January 2019 Committee for Standards in 
Public Life report into Ethical Standards in Local Government 

CHAIRMAN 


